

Nos. 13-354/13-356

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Courts of Appeals for the Third and Tenth Circuits

**Brief of Religious Organizations
as *Amici Curiae* Supporting the Government**

Ayesha N. Khan
Gregory M. Lipper
Counsel of Record
Caitlin E. O'Connell
AMERICANS UNITED FOR
SEPARATION OF CHURCH
AND STATE
1301 K Street NW, Suite 850E
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234
lipper@au.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

Interests of *Amici Curiae*..... 1

Introduction & Summary of Argument..... 9

Argument..... 12

I. RFRA Should Be Interpreted To Preserve
The Religious Liberty Of Both Employers
And Employees 12

 A. The United States and its workforce
 are becoming more religiously diverse..... 12

 B. RFRA does not apply to all asserted
 burdens, especially when the
 requested exemptions would interfere
 with the rights of third parties..... 17

II. The Contraception Regulations Do Not
Substantially Burden Plaintiffs’ Religious
Exercise..... 21

 A. Plaintiffs are not required to provide
 any health-insurance plan at all 21

 B. Even if Plaintiffs elect to provide
 health insurance, the contraception
 regulations impose at most an
 incidental and attenuated burden on
 religious exercise..... 25

 1. Employees’ health insurance is
 provided not by the individual
 owners, but by their secular, for-
 profit corporations. 26

 2. Contraception coverage is just one
 benefit within a comprehensive
 insurance plan. 28

3. Contraception is used and financed only after an employee's independent decision	30
4. The Court can and should consider the degree of attenuation between Plaintiffs' obligations and employees' access to contraception	34
Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	23
<i>Barium Steel Corp. v. Wiley</i> , 108 A.2d 336 (Pa. 1954).....	27
<i>Board of Education v. Mergens ex rel. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	29
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	35
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	24
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	26
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	19
<i>Christ Church Pentecostal v. Tennessee State Board of Equalization</i> , No. M2012-00625- COA-R3-CV, 2013 WL 1188949 (Tenn. Ct. App. Mar. 21, 2013), <i>appl. for permission to appeal denied</i> (Tenn. Sept. 10, 2013).....	28
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	20
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	20
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990).....	33
<i>Eck v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2001).....	32

<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	36
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	19, 20
<i>Florida ex rel. Attorney General v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011), <i>aff'd in part & rev'd in part</i> , <i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	34
<i>Goehring v. Brophy</i> , 94 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1996)	31
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers National Pension Fund</i> , 493 U.S. 365 (1990)	30
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	35
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	20
<i>Liberty University, Inc. v. Lew</i> , 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013), <i>cert denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 683 (2013)	22, 32
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	23
<i>NLRB v. Greater Kansas City Roofing</i> , 2 F.3d 1047 (10th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors v. R.F. Lafferty & Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island Railroad Co.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928)	31

<i>Robidoux v. O'Brien</i> , 643 F.3d 334 (1st Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	29
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	30
<i>Sautbine v. Keller</i> , 423 P.2d 447 (Okla. 1966)	27
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	19
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of the Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	34
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	32
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	33
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	20
<i>United States v. Crews</i> , 445 U.S. 463 (1980)	31
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	17, 19
<i>United States v. Sandia</i> , 188 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Voeller v. Neilston Warehouse Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 531 (1941)	27
<i>Witters v. Washington Department of Services for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	32

<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	30, 31
---	--------

Statutes, Regulations, and Legislative Materials

26 U.S.C. § 4980H	22
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	22
29 U.S.C. § 1132	30
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	29
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	1, 10, 17
139 Cong. Rec. E1234-01 (daily ed. May 11, 1993).....	19
139 Cong. Rec. S14350-01 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1993)	18, 19
S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993), <i>reprinted in</i> 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1892	18

Other

William W. Bassett, <i>Private Religious Hospitals: Limitations Upon Autonomous Moral Choices in Reproductive Medicine</i> , 17 J. Contemp. Health L. & Pol'y 455 (2001)	15
Emily Berntsen, Note, <i>The Child Medication Safety Act: Special Treatment for the Parents of Children with ADHD?</i> , 83 Wash. U. L.Q. 1567 (2005).....	16
Thomas Buchmueller et al., <i>Will Employers Drop Health Insurance Coverage Because of the Affordable Care Act?</i> , 32 Health Affairs 1522 (2013).....	33

Dominic J. Campisi et al., <i>Heirs in the Freezer: Bronze Age Biology Confronts Biotechnology</i> , 36 ACTEC J. 179 (2010).....	14
Mary K. Collins, <i>Conscience Clauses and Oral Contraceptives: Conscientious Objection or Calculated Obstruction?</i> , 15 Annals Health L. 37 (2006)	15
Catherine Easterbrook & Guy Maddern, <i>Porcine and Bovine Surgical Products</i> , 143 Archives of Surgery 366 (2008)	16
Gallup News Service, <i>Gallup Poll Social Series: Values and Beliefs</i> (2012).....	15
Hubert Janicki, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Employment-Based Health Insurance: 2010</i> (2013).....	15
Rachel K. Jones & Joerg Dreweke, Guttmacher Institute, <i>Countering Conventional Wisdom: New Evidence on Religion and Contraceptive Use</i> (2011)	14
Letter from James Madison to Edward Livingston (July 10, 1822), <i>reprinted in</i> 9 The Writings of James Madison (Gaillard Hunt ed. 1910)	20–21
Kaiser Family Foundation & Health Research & Educational Trust, <i>Employer Health Benefits: 2013 Annual Survey</i> (2013)	22, 23
Open Letter on Family Planning from The Religious Institute to Religious Leaders (Feb. 25, 2013).....	11, 13
Pew Forum on Religion & Public Life, <i>“Nones” on the Rise: One-in-Five Adults Have No Religious Affiliation</i> (2012).....	12

Pew Forum on Religion & Public Life, <i>U.S. Religious Landscape Survey</i> (2008)	12, 13
Julie Rovner, <i>Morning-After Pills Don't Cause Abortion, Studies Say</i> , All Things Considered (Feb. 21, 2013), http://www.npr.org/blogs/health/2013/02/22/172595689/morning-after-pills-dont-cause-abortion-studies-say	9
S. Pirzada Sattar, Letter to the Editor, <i>When Taking Medications Is a Sin</i> , 53 <i>Psychiatric Services</i> 213 (2002).....	16
Joseph G. Schenker, <i>Assisted Reproductive Practice: Religious Perspectives</i> , 10 <i>Reprod. BioMedicine Online</i> 310 (2005)	14
<i>Sikhism and Birth Control</i> , BBC Ethics Guide, Contraception (2009), http://www.bbc.co.uk/religion/religions/sikhism/sikhethics/contraception.shtml	13
Shubham Singhal et al., McKinsey & Co., <i>How US Health Care Reform Will Affect Employee Benefits</i> (2011), http://www.mckinsey.com/insights/health_systems_and_services/how_us_health_care_reform_will_affect_employee_benefits	24
Southern Baptist Convention, <i>Resolution on Human Embryonic and Stem Cell Research</i> (1999), http://www.sbc.net/resolutions/amResolution.asp?ID=620	16
Amirrtha Srikanthan & Robert L. Reid, <i>Religious and Cultural Influences on Con- traception</i> , 30 <i>J. Obstetrics & Gynaecology Can.</i> 129 (2008)	13, 14

Mathew D. Staver, Liberty Counsel, <i>Compulsory Vaccinations Threaten Religious Freedom</i>	16
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
Tanenbaum Center for Interreligious Understanding, <i>What American Workers Really Think About Religion: Tanenbaum’s 2013 Survey of American Workers and Religion</i> (2013)	13
